Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Oakville Hong Kong Co., Ltd | 03/31/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Inverness Medical Switzerland GmbH |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | Bundesplatz 1 |
| City: | Zug |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | CH-6300 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | D464141 |
| Patent Number: | D468437 |
| Application Number: | 10336204 |
| Application Number: | 10336203 |
| Application Number: | 10775274 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617.570.1292

Email: mrovner@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Miriam J. Rovner, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: Exchange Place, 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 103932-131737 (1703-386)

PATENT

REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0887

500103248

D46414

1 000% F

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Miriam J. Rovner |
|--|-------------------|
| Total Attachments: 6 source=Oakville Patent Assignment#page1. source=Oakville Patent Assignment#page2. source=Oakville Patent Assignment#page3. source=Oakville Patent Assignment#page4. | tif tif tif |
| source=Oakville Patent Assignment#page5.tif source=Oakville Patent Assignment#page6.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0888

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective this 31st day of March, 2006, by and between Oakville Hong Kong Co., Ltd., a Hong Kong company ("Assignor"), and Inverness Medical Switzerland GmbH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("IMI"); ACON Laboratories, Inc., a California corporation ("ACON Labs"), AZURE Institute, Inc., a California corporation ("Azure"), LBI Inc., a British Virgin Islands company ("LBI"), Oakville Hong Kong Co., Ltd., a Hong Kong company ("Oakville"), and Acon Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd., a wholly foreign owned enterprise established in the People's Republic of China ("ACON Bio") ("ACON Bio" and together with ACON Labs, Azure, LBI, and Oakville, "ACON" or the "Seller Entities") and Karsson Overseas Ltd., a British Virgin Islands and other affiliates of the Seller Entities have entered into an Acquisition Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2006 (the "Acquisition Agreement"), pursuant to which Seller Entities have sold and assigned to IMI and certain affiliates, including Assignee, certain of their assets and liabilities related to the business of developing, manufacturing marketing and/or selling lateral flow immunoassay products and directly related products, which includes the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents Rights");

WHEREAS, under the Acquisition Agreement, Assignor sold and assigned the Patent Rights to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of at least U.S. \$1,000.00, and other good and valuable consideration including consideration agreed upon between IMI and the Seller Entities in the Acquisition Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described and/or claimed in said Patent Rights. together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said patents and patent applications or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which said Patent Rights claim priority; said invention(s), patent applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and on behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s),

Assignment of Patent Rights - Oakville

PATENT REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0889 applications and patents carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of

Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Patent Rights to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as well as to third parties at the request of Assignee including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications, and generally do everything possible, to the extent allowable under United States laws, foreign laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain, record, maintain, and enforce full protection for the inventions in all countries, but in each instance at Assignee's expense;

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Patent Rights or any patent application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon said Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment of Patent Rights may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee by their duly authorized representatives acting on their own free will have caused this instrument to be duly executed and have set their hands and affixed their seals on the date set forth below.

| | ASSIGNÓR: | OAKVILLE HONG KONG CO., LTD. |
|---|--|---|
| | Name: Signature: Title: | 线光粉 |
| personally appearedidentification, which was/weresigned on the preceding or attache | d document, and accurate to | efore me, the undersigned Notary Public, to me through satisfactory evidence of to be the person whose name is I who swore or affirmed to me that the the best of his/her knowledge and belief, execute this document singly on behalf of tree will. |
| | | (Scal) |
| Signature of Notary My Commission Expires: | gger A-reconstructurates des 1700 | |
| | ASSIGNEE: | INVERNESS MEDICAL SWITZERLAND GMBH |
| | Name: Signature: Title: | |
| personally appeared | ed document, an | efore me, the undersigned Notary Public, if to me through satisfactory evidence of to be the person whose name is different who swore or affirmed to me that the the best of his/her knowledge and belief, execute this document singly on behalf of free will. |
| | | (Seal) |
| Signature of Notary | | |
| My Commission Expires: | Allerda Company of the San | |

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO OAKVILLE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS]

10.q

0898 88298452

J' FIN

S8-WAR-2006 16:21

REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0891

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee by their duly authorized representatives acting on their own free will have caused this instrument to be duly executed and have set their hands and affixed their seals on the date set forth below. OAKVILLE HONG KONG ASSIGNOR: CO., LTD. Name: Signature: Title: On this ____ day of _____, 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ______, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were ______, to be the person whose name is identification, which was/were _____, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Assignor and executed this document of his/her own free will. (Seal) Signature of Notary My Commission Expires: _ **INVERNESS MEDICAL** ASSIGNEE: SWITZERLAND GMBH Name: Ron Zwanziger Signature: Title: day of _____, 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, ____, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared ____, to be the person whose name is identification, which was/were signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO OAKVILLE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS]

Assignee and executed this document of his/her own free will.

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0892

| MASSACHUSETTS ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT | Gov. Exec. Ord. #455 (03-13), §5(d) |
|---|--|
| Commonwealth of Massachusetts | |
| County of My AB 24-52-4 Ss. | |
| On this the | Year, before me, |
| JEAN M. MADWELL, the ur | ndersigned Notary Public, |
| Name of Notary Public | |
| personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) | |
| proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identity | |
| DERLIN BL REVOLUTED & LET Description of Evidence of Identity | |
| to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ale signed on the preceding or a acknowledged to me that he/s/Ne/th/sy signed it voluntarily for its stated pur as partner(s) for | attached document, and rpose(.) |
| as WAN ASING INTERNET Mets Name of Corporation as attorney in fact for | A TREET IL for see of Office of 1721-721 AND GALLY GAL |
| JEAN M. MAJONELL Notary Public | Name of Principal Signer, the principalfor |
| Signature of | Type of Entity |
| Place Notary Seal and/or Any Stamp Above My Commission Expires | (N. 6, 2009 |
| Although the information in this section is not required by law, it may prove valuable to personal relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form another document. | |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document: ASSIGN OF PATENT RIGHTS- | - behuth As I lang |
| Title or Type of Document: ASI FN OF PATENT RIGHTS- Document Date: 3/31/66 Number of Pages: 4 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Dahmile Hong King | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Dakunile Hong King | Co. Lord |

© 2004 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item No. 5951

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)

PATENT REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0893

Schedule A

| Patents & Patent Applications | | | |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|------------------------|
| Country | Application/Publication Number | Patent Number | Grant/Publication Date |
| United States | 29/131,287 | D464141 | 10/08/2002 |
| United States | 29/133169 | D468437 | 01/07/2003 |
| United States | 20040132091 | | 07/08/2004 |
| United States | 20040133128 | | 07/08/2004 |
| United States | 20040161859 | | 02/10/2004 |

PATENT REEL: 017596 FRAME: 0894

RECORDED: 05/11/2006